1	Title			
2	Environmental Commission - For the purpose of establishing a quorum of the			
3	Environmental Commission.			
4	Body	y		
5			CITY COUNCIL OF THE	
6			City of Annapolis	
7				
8 9			Ordinance 25-15	
10	Introduced by: Alderman Littmann			
11				
12	Referred to			
13	Rules and City Government Committee			
14	Environmental Matters Committee			
15	Envir	onment	tal Commission	
16				
17	AN ORDINANCE concerning			
18				
19			Environmental Commission Quorum	
20				
21 22	FOR	FOR the purpose of establishing a quorum of the Environmental Commission.		
23 24 25 26	BY repealing and re-enacting with amendments the following portions of the Code the City of Annapolis, 2013 Edition Section 2.48.330			
27 28 29 30 31	WHEREAS,		Section 2.48.330 of the Code of the City of Annapolis sets the quorum of the Environmental Commission to be five members of the nine-member Commission; and	
32 33 34			the membership of the Environmental Commission continually has had one or more vacancies; and	
35 36 37	WHE	REAS,	the vacancies, combined with member absenteeism, have caused the Commission difficulty in achieving a quorum for meetings to conduct business; and	
38 39 40	WHE	REAS,	the Environmental Commission has requested that the City Council adjust the necessary quorum.	
41 42 43 44		APOLIS	TION I: BE IT ESTABLISHED AND ORDAINED BY THE SCITY COUNCIL that the Code of the City of Annapolis shall be	
45	ameno	iea to re	ead as follows:	
46				

1

3

Article XI - Environmental Commission

2.48.330 - Environmental Commission established.

4 5

There is a commission known as the Environmental Commission.

6 7

8

9

26

31

32

33 34

35

- A. Purposes. The general purposes of the Commission are the conservation and improvement of the natural and health and welfare qualities of the environment, the land, waters, noise and air of the City and environs.
- 10 B. Membership.
- 1. The Commission shall consist of nine members, residents of the City. They shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by a majority vote of the City Council. Each member of the Commission shall serve for a term of three years or until a successor is appointed and duly qualifies, commencing on July 1st of the year in which appointed. The City Council shall designate the terms of the members of the Commission so that the terms of not more than three members of the board expire in any one year.
- 2. Each member shall have demonstrated an interest in protection and improvement of the environment. Each member shall serve without compensation. In the event of a vacancy in an unexpired term on the Commission a member shall be appointed in the same manner as the original appointment was made for the duration of the unexpired term.
- C. Rules of Procedure. The Commission shall elect a chairperson from its membership.
 The Commission shall adopt rules of procedure deemed necessary in discharging its duties.
 - D. Powers and Duties Generally.
- 1. The Commission shall be concerned with the protection and improvement of and the noise in the City and environs, and the recycling or the reuse of solid wastes. The environmental quality of the City and environs. It shall study the pollution of the land, air and waters.
 - 2. The Commission shall make recommendations, to the City Council and others, as outlined in Section 2.48.330(H), determining the source of these problems, collecting information about solutions to these problems, educating the public (and individuals or organizations who are the source of particular problems) concerning their relations to the problems and their relation to the solutions.
- 36 3. The Commission shall review and comment in a timely manner to the Mayor and City Council on all matters submitted to it under Section 2.48.410.
- 4. The Commission shall prepare an annual report of its activities and its recommendations for the next year.
- 5. The Commission shall make recommendations to, consult with and prepare reports for the Director of Neighborhood and Environmental Programs as requested by the director.
- 6. The Commission shall have other and further duties and powers as may be conferred upon it.
- E. Liaison with Other Groups and Agencies. In fulfillment of the duties and obligations of improving the environmental quality of the City and environs, the Commission

- shall work closely with appropriate municipal, County, State and Federal agencies; and it shall initiate and maintain cooperation with the United States Naval Academy, volunteer environmental groups, health associations, civic clubs, youth groups and other interested organizations.
- 5 F. Meetings.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

23

24 25

26

27

28

29

30 31

32

36

37 38

39

- 6 1. The Commission shall meet at least once each month.
- 7 2. All meetings of the Commission shall be open to the public. Any person, or a person's authorized representative, may appear and be heard on any matter, scheduled or unscheduled, affecting the environment.
- 10 3. A record, or minutes, shall be kept by the Commission of its proceedings. The record shall be open for public viewing.
 - 4. Five appointed members constitute a quorum. A vote of the majority present is necessary for a decision. A RECOMMENDATION OR ACTION OF THE COMMISSION SHALL BE ADOPTED ONLY UPON A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. A QUORUM COMPRISES A SIMPLE MAJORITY OF THE SWORN MEMBERS, OR THREE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, AND SUCH QUORUM SHALL BE NECESSARY TO CONDUCT BUSINESS.
- G. Boards and Commissions—Cooperation Of. It is the intent of this article that all agencies, boards, commissions and public officers of the City aid and cooperate with the Commission to the fullest extent possible, so that the purposes of the Commission may be carried out.
 - H. Boards and Commissions—Agenda Review—Recommendations. The agendas of the Planning Commission, the port wardens and the Historic Preservation Commission shall be forwarded in advance to the Environmental Commission. The Environmental Commission shall review these agendas for matters that may have an impact on the environment, may make a determination as to the advisability of the Environmental Commission reviewing and commenting on particular matters of import. If the Commission determines that environmental review and comment should be made, the following procedures shall be followed:
 - 1. Written comments shall be submitted and made part of the record by the Commission or committee hearing the matter; or
- 2. If time does not permit a timely filing, the Commission shall submit a written notice of intent to file an environmental report for consideration of the Commission hearing the matter.

SECTION II: AND BE IT FURTHER ESTABLISHED AND ORDAINED BY THE ANNAPOLIS CITY COUNCIL that this Ordinance shall take effect from the date of its passage.

40 41 42

43

44

45

EXPLANATION

CAPITAL LETTERS indicate matter added to existing law. Strikethrough indicates matter stricken from existing law. Underlining indicates amendments.